

No. 12-307

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR
AND
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF ON JURISDICTION FOR RESPONDENT
THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

KERRY W. KIRCHER <i>General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILLIAM PITTARD <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
CHRISTINE DAVENPORT <i>Senior Assistant Counsel</i>	NICHOLAS J. NELSON
TODD B. TATELMAN	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
MARY BETH WALKER	BANCROFT PLLC
ELENI M. ROUMEL <i>Assistant Counsels</i>	1919 M Street, N.W.
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	Suite 470
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF	Washington, D.C. 20036
REPRESENTATIVES	(202) 234-0090
219 Cannon House Office Bldg.	p.clement@bancroftpllc.com
Washington, D.C. 20515	
(202) 225-9700	

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group Speaks For The House	2
A. The Group Is Authorized by Longstanding Precedent and Tradition to Defend the House’s Interests in Litigation	2
B. House Resolution 5 Confirms the Group’s Authority.....	3
II. The House Has Standing And Is A Necessary Party To This Case	4
A. <i>Chadha</i> Definitively Establishes the House’s Standing.....	4
B. Well-Established Constitutional Rules Confirm the House’s Article III Standing.....	5
C. The Constitution Fully Supports the House’s Participation as a Party	9
III. The Executive Does Not Have Independent Appellate Standing.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

APPENDIX

Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Att’y Gen., to Kerry Kircher, House Gen. Counsel (Mar. 7, 2012)	1a
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Att’y Gen., to Kerry Kircher, House Gen. Counsel (June 22, 2011)	5a
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Att’y Gen., to Irving Nathan, House Gen. Counsel (Apr. 24, 2009)	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	12, 14, 15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)	10
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	4, 13
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792)	12
<i>In re United States</i> , 463 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. 251 (1850)	15
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	7
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971)	13
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	12, 13

<i>N.C. State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	3
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	11
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	2
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 302 (1943)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	11
<i>United States v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983).....	10
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	11
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	9

Other Authorities

[DOJ] Mot. to Dismiss for Lack of Appellate Jurisdiction, <i>Lui v. Holder</i> , No. 11-57072 (9th Cir. Jan. 26, 2012) (ECF 17).....	13
159 Cong. Rec. 13 (2013)	4
Wright & Miller, et al., 13 <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3530 (3d ed. 2012).....	15
Consolidated Br. in Supp. of [House]’s Cross- Mot. for Summ. J, and in Opp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. J., <i>Bishop v. United States</i> , No. 04-cv-848 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 19, 2011) (ECF 215)	7
Resp. of [DOJ] to Pls.’ Notice to Ct., <i>Bishop v. United States</i> , No. 04-cv-848 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 18, 2010) (ECF 169)	7
